Sponsored by: Mearns

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2007-51

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, CO-DESIGNATING 61<sup>st</sup> STREET GULF IN THE CITY OF MARATHON AS "HATHAWAY LANE"; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida (the "City") is authorized and empowered to name or number any and all roads, streets, alleys and other thoroughfares, other than state roads and county roads, within the City and to change the names or numbers thereof; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to honor the memory of Eric Hathaway; and

WHEREAS, Eric Hathaway was a thirty year resident of the Florida Keys; and

**WHEREAS**, Eric Hathaway was a fifteen year member of the Chamber of Commerce, serving four years on the Chamber's Board of Directors; and

**WHEREAS**, Eric Hathaway also served on the Florida Keys Airport Marketing Committee for Tourism Association, the Florida Keys Land and Sea Trust, Reef Relief, the Dolphin Research Center and the Hospitality Sales and Marketing Association; and

**WHEREAS**, Eric Hathaway was a beloved community activist always ready to come to the aide of those in need.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council hereby co-designates 61<sup>st</sup> Street Gulf in the City of Marathon as "Hathaway Lane."
  - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 27th day of March 2007.

## THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Marjie Mearns, Vice Mayor

AYES:

Pinkus, Tempest, Worthington, Mearns

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

Bull

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier

City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney